and all relevant expenses), will be approximately HK$75.9 million, representing a net issue

price of approximately HK$2.382 per Placing Share. The Company intends to apply the net

proceeds for (i) funding potential acquisition activities as identified by the Group from time

to time; and/or (ii) the general working capital of the Group.

Accordingly, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that

the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the past 12 months immediately

before the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately upon completion of the Placing assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed is and will be as follows:–

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of

the Placing assuming
all the Placing Shares

are fully placed
Number of

Shares
Approx

%
Number of

Shares
Approx

%

Substantial Shareholder(s)
Twin Star Global Limited (Note) 145,566,000 19.99 145,566,000 19.15

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 31,840,000 4.19
Other public shareholders 582,654,877 80.01 582,654,877 76.66

Total 728,220,877 100.00 760,060,877 100.00

Note:

Twin Star Global Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chum Hon Sing, the vice-chairman and an executive

Director and as to 50% by Mr. Wong Wai Sing, the chairman and executive Director. Mr. Chum Hon Sing and

Mr. Wong Wai Sing are deemed to be interested in 145,566,000 Shares held by Twin Star Global Limited.

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the completion of the Placing is

subject to the fulfillment of conditions precedent under the Placing Agreement. As the

Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to

exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.